

Olivehurst Public Utility District



Agenda Item Staff Report

Meeting Date: 11/06/24

Item description/summary:

Consider Accepting **Newland Entities Inc Quote to complete Lift Station 14 Odor Rehab Project for no more than \$927,358.**

Olivehurst Public Utility District (OPUD) released request for Bid on July 19, 2024, with bids to be submitted to OPUD on August 15th, 2024, for Pump Station #14 Odor Rehabilitation Project. At closing time of the bid, OPUD received zero (0) Bids for this project. OPUD then went out and sought qualified contractors to gauge interest in completing work within bid requirements. After months of back and forth regarding project overviews and gathering quotes necessary for contractors to submit a quote, Newland Entities Inc has submitted a quote of \$927,358 to complete the work. OPUD is looking to finalize an acceptable bid amount based on budget in order to formalize a signed contract.

- 1.) Newland Entities, Inc - \$927,358

Fiscal Analysis:

n/a

Employee Feedback

n/a

Sample Motion:

Move forward with Newland Entities contract for a bid amount not to exceed \$927,358 to complete the work for Pump Station 14 Odor Rehabilitation Project.

Prepared by: Swarnjit Boyal, Public Work Engineer

Exhibit A – Newland Entities Inc. Quote Amount

Item No.	Item Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Price (S/Unit)	Amount (S)
Bid Schedule A (Biological Odor Control Improvements)					
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS		38.000
2	Clearing and Grubbing	0.25 (F)	AC		10.000
3	Class 2 Aggregate Base (1.00 - feet)	30 (F)	TON	12.0	3600
4	6 inch AWWA C-900 PVC 235 PSI DR 18 PVC Pipe - Green	160	LF	234.00	37,440
5	10 inch AWWA C-900 PVC 235 PSI DR 18 PVC Pipe - Green	110	LF	268.00	29,480
6	1 Inch Water Service (OPUD Standard)	1	EA		6,200
7	Connect (E) Wet Well to New Biological Odor Control System (Includes Eclipse 8" Flange Check Valve, Exhaust Fan, Wye and Damper)	1	LS		32,300
8	Biological Odor Control System	1	JOB		8,600
9	Block Wall Removal	56	LF	321.00	17,976
10	8 Foot Solid Wall (includes foundation)	86	LF	692.00	59,512
11	SWPPP - Temporary Silt Fence	200	LF		4,700
12	SWPPP - Temporary Storm Drain Inlet Filter Bags	2	LF		800.00
13	SWPPP - Temporary Fiber Rolls and Gravel Bags	200	LF	15.00	3,000.00
14	SWPPP - Temporary Stabilized Construction Site Access	1	EA		5,800
15	SWPPP - Construction Waste Management	1	LS		4,800

Total Bid Schedule A = 262,208

Item No.	Item Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Price (\$/Unit)	Amount (\$)
----------	------------------	--------------------	------	----------------------	-------------

Bid Schedule B (14 Inch Forcemain Modification Improvements)

1	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS		110,000.00
2	Construction Area Signs	1	LS		4,700
3	Traffic Control	1	LS		28,000
4	Minor Concrete (Sidewalks) (4 inches thick)	180	SF	65.00	11,700
5	Class 2 Aggregate Base (6 Inches under sidewalk)	7 (F)	TON	600	4,200
6	Minor Concrete (Barrier Curb and Gutter)	20	LF	440	8,800
7	Minor Concrete (6 Inch Curb) - Median/Center Lane	20	LF	420	8,400
8	Minor Concrete (Cobble) - Median/Center Lane	20	SF	190	3,800
9	14 Inch Resilient Wedge Type Gate Valve	4	EA	21,800	87,200
10	Clean (E) Forcemain from Tie-in to (E) MH at STA 1+86	1	LS	8,200	8,200
11	Remove Existing Force Main	30	LF	368	11,040
12	14 inch AWWA C-900 PVC 235 PSI DR 18 PVC Pipe - Green	195	LF	1,334.	260,130
13	Connection into (E) Wetwell	1	JOB		18,500
14	Dewatering and Non-Storm Water Discharge Control	1	JOB		48,000
15	Type TR2 - Type C Trench Restoration	110	LF	180	20,680
16	Trench Sheeting, Shoring, and Bracing, as required by Section 6707 of the California Labor Code)	1	LS		32,000

Total Bid Schedule B = 665,150

Total Bid (Schedule A through B) = 927,358